

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
MIDDLE SECTION AT NASHVILLE**

TENNESSEANS FOR SENSIBLE) ELECTION LAWS,) Plaintiff-Appellee,) v.))	
)	M2018-01967-COA-R3-CV
)	
TENNESSEE BUREAU OF) ETHICS AND CAMPAIGN) FINANCE, REGISTRY OF) ELECTION FINANCE,) Defendant-Appellant))	Chancery Ct. No. 18-821 Part III

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE DAVIDSON COUNTY CHANCERY COURT**

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter

MATTHEW F. JONES
Assistant Attorney General

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

KELLEY L. GROOVER
Assistant Attorney General
Public Interest Division

JANET M. KLEINFELTER
Deputy Attorney General

**Office of Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-7403**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Excluding All of the
 State’s Evidence..... 17

 A. Local Rule 29.01 provided no basis for excluding the State’s
 evidence 17

 B. The September 4 scheduling order provided no basis for
 excluding the State’s evidence 22

 C. No other reason provided a basis for excluding the State’s
 evidence 24

 II. Plaintiff’s Challenge to Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-121 is moot 25

 III. The Trial Court Erred in Declaring Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-117
 Unconstitutional..... 27

 A. Tennessee Code Annotated § 2-10-117 is not subject to strict
 scrutiny..... 27

 B. Tennessee Code Annotated § 2-10-117 is not unconstitutional... 31

 1. The statute serves sufficiently important state interests..... 31

 2. The statute’s contribution restriction is “closely drawn.” 33

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

Certificate of Compliance..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Honeycutt ex rel. Alexander H. v. Honeycutt</i> , No. M2015-00645-COA-R3-CV, 2016 WL 825852 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 2, 2016)	26
<i>Alexander v. Jackson Radiology Assoc., P.A.</i> , 156 S.W.3d 11 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004)	24
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Bemis Pentecostal v. State</i> , 731 S.W.2d 897 (Tenn. 1987)	32, 34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	28, 31, 33
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Texas v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Childress v. Bennett</i> , 816 S.W.2d 314 (Tenn. 1991)	18
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013)	27, 32, 33
<i>Crom-Clark Trust v. McDowell</i> , No. M2005-01097-COA-R3-CV, 2006 WL 2737828 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2006)	18
<i>Dantzler v. Dantzler</i> , 665 S.W.2d 385 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1983)	18
<i>F.E.C. v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	30
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	28, 29

<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998).....	30, 36, 37
<i>Gallaher v. Elam</i> , 104 S.W.3d 455 (Tenn. 2003).....	16
<i>Ganzevoort v. Russell</i> , 949 S.W.2d 293 (Tenn. 1997).....	16
<i>Hooker v. Haslam</i> , 437 S.W.3d 409 (Tenn. 2014).....	26
<i>Ky. Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	31
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Norma Faye Pyles Lynch Family Purpose LLC v. Putnam Co.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009).....	26
<i>Pegues v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 288 S.W.3d 350 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2008)	24
<i>Pennington v. Pennington</i> , No. M2007-00181-COA-R3-CV, 2008 WL 1991117 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 7, 2008).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Pieny v. United Imports, Inc.</i> , No. M2004-01695-COA-R3-CV, 2005 WL 2140853 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 6, 2005)	18
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	29, 30
<i>Singh v. Larry Fowler Trucking, Inc.</i> 390 S.W.3d 280 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012)	16

SpecialtyCare IOM Services, LLC v. Medsurant Holdings, LLC,
 No. M2017-00309-COA-R3-CV, 2018 WL 3323889
 (Tenn. Ct. App., July 6, 2018)..... 16, 18, 21, 24

State v. DuBose,
 953 S.W.2d 649 (Tenn. 1997)..... 25

State v. Pickett,
 211 S.W.3d 396 (Tenn. 2007)..... 24

State v. Rodgers,
 235 S.W.3d 92 (Tenn. 2007)..... 26

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego,
 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 30, 37

Wagner v. FEC,
 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 29, 30, 31

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-105(c) 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-105(c)(1)..... 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-117 38

1995 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 531, § 10 12, 35

2019 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. __ (effective April 1, 2019) 26
